

No. 16-1435

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

MINNESOTA VOTERS ALLIANCE, *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

JOE MANSKY, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION AND  
ASSOCIATION FOR GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY  
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

KENNETH A. KLUKOWSKI  
AMERICAN CIVIL RIGHTS UNION  
3213 Duke Street #625  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
(877) 730-2278  
kklukowski@theacru.org

JOHN J. PARK, JR.  
*Counsel of Record*  
STRICKLAND BROCKINGTON  
LEWIS LLP  
1170 Peachtree Street NE  
Suite 2200  
Atlanta, Georgia 30309  
(678) 347-2208  
jjp@sblaw.net

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

January 12, 2018

---

---

Becker Gallagher • Cincinnati, OH • Washington, D.C. • 800.890.5001

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* ..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

I. This case differs from *Burson* in significant ways ..... 3

II. This Court should clarify *Marks* and hold that stare decisis does not counsel treating *Burson* as precedent ..... 8

III. The Minnesota law, like Tennessee’s, targets speech based on its content and must satisfy strict scrutiny to be constitutional ..... 12

IV. *Burson* cannot be read to reach “political” speech either inside polling places or within a specified distance outside them ..... 15

V. The Minnesota law is not narrowly tailored to serve the State’s interests ..... 18

A. Neither the Gadsden Flag shirt nor the Please-ID Me button interfered with the State’s interests in preventing vote fraud and intimidation ..... 19

B. <i>Burson's</i> protection of the area around the polling place from any political activity is inconsistent with this Court's understanding of the First Amendment protection given to sidewalks and other public ways .....	23
C. Minnesota did not show that any less intrusive alternatives were inadequate to serve its interests .....	27
CONCLUSION .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988) . . . . .	24, 26, 28, 29
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) . . . . .	15
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) . . . . .	1, 10, 24
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008) . . . . .	21
<i>FEC v. Wis. Right to Life</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007) . . . . .	2, 16
<i>Fisher v. Univ. of Tex.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2411 (2013) . . . . .	14
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1974) . . . . .	24
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) . . . . .	8
<i>Hilton v. S.C. Pub. Rys. Comm'n</i> , 502 U.S. 197 (1991) . . . . .	, 109
<i>Marks v. United States</i> , 430 U.S. 188 (1977) . . . . .	3, 8, 9, 10
<i>Marlin v. Dist. of Columbia Bd. of Elections</i> , 263 F.3d (D.C. Cir. 2001) . . . . .	16, 17

<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2513 (2014) . . . . .	18, 24, 25, 26, 27, 28
<i>Montejo v. Louisiana</i> , 556 U.S. 778 (2009) . . . . .	11
<i>Packingham v. North Carolina</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1730 (2017) . . . . .	8
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) . . . . .	11
<i>Perry Educ. Ass’n v. Perry Local Educators’ Ass’n</i> , 460 U.S. 37 (1983) . . . . .	4, 5, 24
<i>Pleasant Grove City v. Summum</i> , 555 U.S. 460 (2009) . . . . .	24
<i>Randall v. Sorrell</i> , 548 U.S. 230 (2006) . . . . .	9
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) . . . . .	12, 13
<i>Ricci v. DiStefano</i> , 557 U.S. 557 (2009) . . . . .	18
<i>Riley v. Nat’l Fed’n of the Blind of N.C., Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988) . . . . .	18
<i>Russell v Lundergan-Grimes</i> , 784 F.3d (6th Cir. 2015) . . . . .	5, 14, 18, 21, 22
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Ind. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969) . . . . .	13
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014) . . . . .	22

<i>United States v. Grace</i> , 461 U.S. 171 (1983) . . . . .	26
<i>Welch v. Tex. Dep't of Highways &amp; Pub. Transp.</i> , 483 U.S. 468 (1987) . . . . .	9

## CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES

U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 112(b)(2) . . . . .	28
Mass. Gen. Laws, ch. 266, § 120E 1/2(b) (West 2012) . . . . .	26
Tenn. Code Ann. § 2-7-111(b) (Supp. 1991) . . . .	4, 15

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

J. Kenneth Blackwell & Kenneth A. Klukowski, <i>The Other Voting Right: Protecting Every Citizen's Vote by Safeguarding the Integrity of the Ballot Box</i> , 28 Yale L. & Pol'y Rev. 107 (2010) . . .	21, 22
Daniel A. Farber, Essay, <i>The Rule of Law and the Law of Precedents</i> , 90 Minn. L. Rev. 1173 (2006) . . . . .	10
Curt A. Levey & Kenneth A. Klukowski, <i>Take Care, Now: Stare Decisis and the President's Duty to Defend Acts of Congress</i> , 37 Harv. J.L. & Pub. Pol'y 377 (2014) . . . . .	10
